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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In re:  Petition for Determination  ) 

of Need for Citrus County Combined  ) DOCKET NO. 140110-EI 

Cycle Power Plant    ) Submitted for filing: July 21, 2014 

___________________________________  ) 
    

 

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.’S RESPONSE TO THE PETITION TO INTERVENE 

OF EFS SHADY HILLS LLC  

 

 Duke Energy Florida, Inc. (“DEF” or the “Company”) hereby responds to the Petition to 

Intervene of EFS Shady Hills LLC (“Shady Hills”) and states as follows: 

1. On July 15, 2014 Shady Hills filed its Petition to Intervene.  

2. DEF takes no position on Shady Hill’s standing to pursue intervention in this 

matter.  However, by taking no position on Shady Hill’s petition to intervene, DEF does not 

agree with or concede any of the allegations in Shady Hill’s petition to intervene, including 

allegations related to Shady Hill’s standing, alleged substantial interest, or alleged ultimate facts.  

DEF also disputes that the proposed issues of material fact are appropriate issues in this 

proceeding.  DEF agrees with the issues for Docket No. 140110-EI in Appendix A to the Third 

Order Establishing Procedure, Order No. PSC-14-0341-PCO-EI.  

Respectfully submitted this 21st day of July, 2014.   

 

 

      /s/ Blaise N. Gamba  

John T. Burnett    James Michael Walls  

Deputy General Counsel   Florida Bar No. 0706242 

Dianne M. Triplett    Blaise N. Gamba  

Associate General Counsel   Florida Bar No. 0027942 

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.   CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.   

Post Office Box 14042   Post Office Box 3239  

St. Petersburg, FL 33733-4042  Tampa, FL 33601-3239 

Telephone: (727) 820-5587  Telephone: (813) 223-7000 

Facsimile:   (727) 820-5519  Facsimile:   (813) 229-4133 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished to 

counsel of record as indicated below via electronic mail this 21st day of July, 2014. 

        /s/ Blaise N. Gamba 

         Attorney   

Michael Lawson 

Florida Public Service Commission Staff 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850  
Phone:  (850) 413-6199 

Facsimile:  (850) 413-6184 

Email: mlawson@psc.state.fl.us 

 

Charles Rehwinkel 

Deputy Public Counsel 

Erik Sayler  

Associate Public Counsel  
Office of Public Counsel  

c/o The Florida Legislature 

111 West Madison Street, Room 812 

Tallahassee, FL  32399-1400 

Phone:  (850) 488-9330 

Email: rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us    

 Sayler.erik@leg.state.fl.us  
 

 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 

Karen A. Putnal 
Moyle Law Firm  

118 North Gadsden Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32301  

Phone:  (850) 681-3828 

Fax: (850) 681-8788 

Email: jmoyle@moylelaw.com  

 kputnal@moylelaw.com 

 

 

 

James W. Brew 

F. Alvin Taylor   
Brickfield Burchette Ritts & Stone, PC  

1025 Thomas Jefferson St NW  

8th FL West Tower  

Washington, DC 20007-5201  
Phone: (202) 342-0800  

Fax: (202) 342-0807  

Email: jbrew@bbrslaw.com    
 ataylor@bbrslaw.com  
  

Robert Scheffel Wright 

John T. LaVia, III 
Gardner Law Firm  

1300 Thomaswood Drive 

Tallahassee, FL 32308 

Phone:  (850) 385-0070 

Email:  Schef@gbwlegal.com 

 Jlavia@gbwlegal.com 

 

Marsha E. Rule 

Rutledge Ecenia, P.A. 
119 South Monroe St., Ste. 202 

Tallahassee, FL 32301  

Phone:  (850) 681-6788 

Fax:   (850) 681-6515  
Email:  marsha@rutledge-ecenia.com 

 

Gordon D. Polozola 

General Counsel – South Central Region 

NRG Energy, Inc. 

112 Telly Street 
New Roads, LA 70760 

Phone:  (225) 618-4084  

Email:  Gordon.Polozola@nrgenergy.com 

Richard A. Zambo 

Richard A. Zambo, P.A. 

2336 S.E. Ocean Blvd., #309 

Stuart, FL 34966 

Phone:  (772) 225-5400 

Email:  richzambo@aol.com 
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Linda Loomis Shelley 

Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney /  
Fowler White Boggs PA 

101 North Monroe Street, Ste. 1090 

Tallahassee, FL 32301  

Phone:  (850) 681-4260 
Email:  linda.shelley@bipc.com 

 

Alan Seltzer 

John Povilaitis 
Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney /  

Fowler White Boggs PA 

409 North Second Street, Ste. 500 

Harrisbug, PA 17101-1357 
Phone:  (717) 237-4862 or (717) 237-4825 

Email:   alan.seltzer@bipc.com 

 John.povilaitis@bipc.com 
 

Amy Fisher 

Managing Director 
Ge Energy Financial Services, Inc 

800 Long Ridge Road 

Stamford, CT 06927 

Email:  amy.fisher@ge.com 
 

 

 




